
City of Grand Island
Tuesday, May 10, 2016

Council Session

Item G-16

#2016-117 - Approving Agreement Amendment No. 3 with Olsson 
Associates for Professional Services Related to the Ext of Sanitary 
Sewer System in Wildwood Subdivision (Dist No. 528), from 
Wildwood Subdivision to I-80 (Dist No. 530T), and Sanitary Sewer 
Improvement Dist No. 2 (South of I-80)

Staff Contact: John Collins, P.E. - Public Works Director

Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2016 Page 1 / 7



Council Agenda Memo 

From: Terry Brown PE, Assistant Public Works Director

Meeting: May 10, 2016

Subject: Approving Agreement Amendment No. 3 with Olsson 
Associates for Professional Services Related to the 
Extension of Sanitary Sewer System in Wildwood 
Subdivision (District No. 528), from Wildwood 
Subdivision to Interstate 80 (District No. 530T), and 
Sanitary Sewer Improvement District No. 2 (South of 
Interstate 80

Presenter(s): John Collins PE, Public Works Director

Background

On August 14, 2012, by Resolution No. 2012-206, City Council approved an agreement 
in the amount of $235,150.00 with Olsson Associates of Grand Island, Nebraska for 
engineering consulting services for the extension of Grand Island’s public sanitary sewer 
system in Wildwood Subdivision (District No. 528) and from Wildwood Subdivision to 
Interstate 80 (District No. 530T).

On February 11, 2014, by Resolution No. 2014-24, City Council approved Agreement 
Amendment No. 1 in the amount of $267,035.00 with Olsson Associates for engineering 
consulting services related the Sewer Improvement District (SID) on both the north and 
south side of Interstate 80.

On June 23, 2015, by Resolution No. 2015-159, City Council approved Agreement 
Amendment No. 2 in the amount of $40,000 with Olsson Associates for compensation of 
their work due to construction contract extensions granted to the contractor for both 
Sanitary Sewer District No. 528 and No. 530T.

The scope of this agreement entails coordination with the Nebraska Department of 
Environmental Quality (NDEQ) regarding the State Revolving Funds (SRF), easement 
acquisition, geotechnical investigation, sanitary sewer design, project permitting, bid 
phase services, construction observation, construction administration services, and 
project close-out for the sanitary sewer extension.

Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2016 Page 2 / 7



Discussion

Extra construction phase services have occurred on Sanitary Sewer District No. 528 and 
Sanitary Sewer District No. 530T which include additional geotechnical borings and 
evaluation, project closeout coordination, site visits, and meeting with landowners and 
business owners regarding final restoration items. Sanitary Sewer Improvement District 
No. 2 (SID #2) has also incurred extra costs due to recent rains, and coordination with the 
utility companies in regards to Lift Station No. 25 and No. 26.

Such additional construction phase services have resulted in additional work for Olsson 
Associates, thus resulting in Amendment No. 3 to the original agreement, in the amount 
of $38,448.00 for a revised agreement amount of $580,633.00. If approved, total fees for 
engineering and project inspection services will represent less than 9% of overall project 
costs.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may:

1. Move to approve
2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve Agreement Amendment No. 3 
with Olsson Associates of Grand Island, Nebraska and pass a Resolution authorizing the 
Mayor to sign the agreement, for a total amount of $38,448.00.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the resolution.

Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2016 Page 3 / 7



Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2016 Page 4 / 7



Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2016 Page 5 / 7



Approved as to Form ¤ ___________
May 6, 2016 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2016-117

WHEREAS, on August 14, 2012, by Resolution No. 2012-206 Grand Island City 
Council approved engineering consulting services with Olsson Associates of Grand Island, 
Nebraska for the extension of Grand Island’s public sanitary sewer system in Wildwood 
Subdivision (District No. 528) and from Wildwood Subdivision to Interstate 80 (District No. 
530T) in the amount of $235,150.00; and

WHEREAS, on February 11, 2014, by Resolution No. 2014-24 Grand Island City 
Council approved Agreement Amendment No. 1 in the amount of $267,035.00, to the original 
agreement with Olsson Associates  to include further coordination with NDEQ for the SRF 
funding, as well as easement acquisition, geotechnical investigation, demolition of two existing 
private wastewater package plants and lift stations, design of two City of Grand Island standard 
lift stations, sanitary sewer force main design, project permitting, bid phase services, 
construction administration services, construction observation, and project closeout for the SID 
force main portion of the sanitary sewer extension to Interstate 80; and

WHEREAS, on June 23, 2015, by Resolution No. 2015-159, City Council 
approved Agreement Amendment No. 2 in the amount of $40,000 to the original agreement with 
Olsson Associates for compensation of their work due to construction contract extensions 
granted to the contractor for both Sanitary Sewer District No. 528 and No. 530T; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to compensate Olsson Associates for their work in 
additional construction phase services on Sanitary Sewer District No. 528, Sanitary Sewer 
District No. 530T, and Sanitary Sewer Improvement District No. 2; and

WHEREAS, the cost of such additional work is $38,448.00, resulting in a revised 
agreement of $580,633.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Agreement Amendment No. 3 
between the City of Grand Island and Olsson Associates of Grand Island, Nebraska for 
engineering consulting services for the extension of Grand Island’s public sanitary sewer system 
in Wildwood Subdivision (District No. 528), from Wildwood Subdivision to Interstate 80 
(District No. 530T), and Sanitary Sewer Improvement District No. 2 (south of Interstate 80) is 
hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed 
to execute such agreement amendment on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2016 Page 6 / 7



- 2 -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, May 10, 2016.

_______________________________________
Jeremy L. Jensen, Mayor

Attest:

_______________________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2016 Page 7 / 7


